•	 Production shutdown at the Roca España plant, resulting in the consolidation of production at Baldocer plants and integration of product storage spaces.

For purposes of calculating the recoverable value of the cash generating units, pre-tax discount rates are used, which are applied to pre-tax cash flows. In addition, the perpetuity growth rate reflects a
growth rate approximately equal to the estimated future annual inflation as of the sixth year of cash flows.

As a result of the tests performed, Management concluded that there were no impairment losses recognized during the year for intangible assets with indefinite lives.

2024 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

LETTER TO OUR
STOCKHOLDERS ABOUT GRUPO LAMOSA FINANCIAL RESULTS GOVERNANCE SUPPLY CHAIN RELATIONS TALENT DEVELOPMENT ENVIRONMENTAL

MANAGEMENT ABOUT THIS REPORT APPENDICES

145

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions

As of December 31, 2024, the Company performed an individual sensitivity analysis to each key assumption of the impairment calculation in the North America Ceramic tiles and Baldocer Ceramic tiles
CGUs, considering a 1% change in the discount rate and the perpetuity growth rate, as follows:

	 Difference between book value and value in use with rate sensitivity (1)

	 CGU	 Book value of CGU	 Discount rate	 Perpetuity growth rate
		  + 1%	 - 1%	 + 1%	 - 1%

North America Ceramic Tiles	 $	 13,609,737	 $	 19,984,124	 $	 25,698,741	 $	 24,860,889	 $	 20,638,662
Baldocer Ceramic Tiles	 $	 7,147,756	 $	 7,772,435	 $	 9,942,317	 $	 9,618,524	 $	 8,025,674

(1)	 The sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions in the impairment assessment of the CGUs considers all the tangible and intangible assets assigned to each of these units.

14. Other non-current assets
	 2024	 2023

Recoverable taxes	 $	 -	 $	 62,622
Investments in associates		  63,034		  38,123
Account receivable selling part (Cerámica San Lorenzo and Cordillera)		  46,916		  39,142
Long-term advances		  -		  234,581
Expenses to be amortized		  112,831		  139,763
Other assets		  108,671		  143,891
			   $	 331,452	 $	 658,122

15. Other current liabilities
	 2024	 2023

Contributions and taxes payable	 $	 217,846	 $	 409,049
Freights payable		  755,635		  571,424
Energy payable		  334,413		  249,435
Statutory employee profit sharing (“PTU”)		  284,830		  329,561
Provisions		  80,507		  119,957
Dividends payable		  192,011		  156,538
Derivative financial instruments		  -		  51,896
Other accounts payable		  388,778		  542,442
			   $	 2,254,020	 $	 2,430,302

2024 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

LETTER TO OUR
STOCKHOLDERS ABOUT GRUPO LAMOSA FINANCIAL RESULTS GOVERNANCE SUPPLY CHAIN RELATIONS TALENT DEVELOPMENT ENVIRONMENTAL

MANAGEMENT ABOUT THIS REPORT APPENDICES

146

16. Bank deb
a.	 According to established credit contracts, the bank debt as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is composed as follows:

	 2024	 2023
Syndicated bank loan (2019 “Club-Deal”) denominated in US dollars and with a variable interest rate based on the 3-month
LIBOR rate. The maximum surcharge paid was 1.60% in 2024, with principal maturities on different dates until 2026. (2) (3)	 $	 -	 $	 2,402,256